

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN C. BOND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

LEFTERI J. CHRISTOS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

AARON P. HISEL
CAPITOL LEGAL SERVICES
901 Capitol Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
SAMUEL ECKMAN
DANIEL R. ADLER
PATRICK J. FUSTER
KARL H. KAELLENUS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>Robinson</i> Does Not Support The Ninth Circuit's Rule.....	4
1. The City's ordinances do not violate <i>Robinson's</i> narrow holding regarding pure status crimes	4
2. The Court should reject requests to extend <i>Robinson</i>	9
3. If <i>Robinson</i> did categorically bar punishment for status-linked conduct, it should be overruled.....	17
B. Respondents' Rule Is Unworkable And Harms Both The Homeless And The General Public.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. San Rafael</i> , 2023 WL 6960368 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	3
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	5
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	20
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	16
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	14
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	13
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	11

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	9, 17
<i>Janus v. State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	16
<i>Jones v. Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021).....	17
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	8, 15, 24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	9
<i>Martin v. Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	10
<i>People v. Forbes</i> , 19 How. Pr. 457 (N.Y. 1860).....	16
<i>Pervear v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	12
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	1, 4, 5, 8, 11, 20, 21, 24
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	5

<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 593 U.S. 345 (2021).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	1
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2252	14
21 U.S.C. § 844	14
13 Anne ch. 26, § 21 (1713)	15
Act of Feb. 11, 1794, ch. 8, 1794 Mass. Laws 347-348.....	16
Act of Feb. 21, 1767, ch. 555, § 1, 1767 Pa. Laws 268-269	15
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010.....	5
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030.....	5, 6
Regulations	
24 C.F.R. § 582.5	6
36 C.F.R. § 7.96.....	5
70 Fed. Reg. 48,586 (2005).....	22

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States in <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , O.T. 1975, No. 74-6257	5
Brief for the United States in <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , O.T. 2019, No. 18-6135	4
Compl., <i>Roe v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 24-cv-1562 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2024).....	22
Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data 6</i> (Feb. 21, 2020)	22
2 Hugo Grotius, <i>On the Law of War and Peace</i> (1625) (F. Kelsey ed. 1925).....	15
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Vagrancy Concept</i> , 9 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 237 (1958).....	15, 16
Heidi Rivera, <i>Paying for Van Life</i> , Yahoo! Finance (Feb. 20, 2023).....	7
1 Thomas Rutherforth, <i>Institutes of Natural Law</i> (1754).....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for Incorporated Places in the United States</i> (May 2023)	12
